

Appellant's Brief

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT DONALDSON COMPANY, INC.

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

FILED
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DEC 28 1992

FRANCIS X. GINDHART
CLERK

No. 91-1386

IN RE DONALDSON COMPANY, INC.

**APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BOARD OF PATENT APPEALS AND INTERFERENCES**

R. Carl Moy, Esq.
MERCHANT, GOULD, SMITH, EDELL,
WELTER & SCHMIDT, P.A.
3100 Norwest Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 332-5300

*Attorney for Appellant
Donaldson Company, Inc.*

DATE: AUGUST 26, 1991

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE NO. |
|---|----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST | iii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED | iv |
| I. BACKGROUND | 1 |
| A. Procedural History | 1 |
| B. The Invention | 1 |
| C. The Claim Language | 3 |
| D. The Board's Decisions | 3 |
| II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. The Art Does Not Respond to the Literal Language of the Claim | 4 |
| B. The Board Interpreted the "Means Expression" Incorrectly | 6 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 7 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Decision, January 30, 1991 | 1a |
| Decision on Reconsideration, April 17, 1991 | 7a |
| PROOF OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page No. |
|---|----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bond, In re.</i> 910 F.2d 831 (Fed. Cir. 1990) | 4 |
| <i>Donaldson Co. v. PTS Industries, Inc.,</i> No. SA CV 90-194 (C.D. Calif.) | 1 |
| <i>Iwahashi, In re,</i> 888 F.2d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1989) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Johnston v. IVAC Corp.,</i> 885 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1989) | 6, 7 |
| <i>W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc. v. Garlock, Inc.,</i> 842 F.2d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 1988) | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| 35 U.S.C. § 112 | 4, 6 |
| Publications | |
| Moy, THE INTERPRETATION OF MEANS EXPRESSIONS DURING PROSECUTION, 68 J.P.O.S. 246 (June 1986) | 6, 7 |
| Commissioner of Patent's Directive to The Examining Corps (Dec. 3, 1990), <i>reprinted at</i> 41 P.T.C.J. 411-12 (Mar. 14, 1991) | 6 |
